

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3393-3394/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2019 in WA Nos. 100519/2019 and 100520/2019 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad)

SRI BASAVESHWAR ENGINEERING COLLEGE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIR SADASHIVA S. KEMBAVI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and
IA No. 13737/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Madhukar Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.
Ms. K.P.Yashodha, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganerla, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing official
translation is allowed.

These petitions are directed against the impugned order which is interim in nature and normally we do not interfere with the interim order. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners however submits that re-joining of the respondent No.1 in an institution against which the respondent has carried out a tirade as reflected on page

177, in the interregnum period is not conducive for the institution. The petitioners are however willing to pay all the dues in terms of the impugned order and continue to pay the respondent amounts in terms of the said orders but would not take work from him.

Needful be done within four weeks.

Subject to the aforesaid, let notice issue to the respondents limited to the aforesaid aspects.

If the amounts are deposited and be paid, the respondent shall not join the petitioner-institute.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER