

ITEM NO.4 Court 8 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3393-3394/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2019 in WA No. 100519/2019 19-09-2019 in WA No. 100520/2019 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka Circuit Bench At Dharwad)

SRI BASAVESHWAR ENGINEERING COLLEGE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIR SADASHIVA S. KEMBAVI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA NO.81277/2020- APPLICATION FOR VACATING STAY

IA NO.977/2021-FOR DIRECTION

IA NO.979/2021- EXEMPTION FROM O.T.

Date : 26-02-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganerla, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO.977/2021-FOR DIRECTION

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

The order dated 10.02.2020 was based on a specific prayer of the petitioners and that is why we interfered with an interim order which we would normally loath to do. Now the burden of payment of the dues of respondent No.1 cannot be shifted on to the Government in view of the clear terms on which the order dated 10.02.2020 was passed. We have thus, put to learned counsel for the petitioners

that either the interim order must prevail or they must pay the respondent No.1, in the meantime, so that he gets the benefit but does not visit the institute.

Learned counsel for the petitioner requests for a short accommodation to obtain instructions.

List on 5th March, 2021.

Application stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)